Public Document Pack

Service Director — Legal, Governance and

Commissioning

GKirklees

COUNCIL The Democracy Service

Civic Centre 3
High Street
Huddersfield
HD1 2TG

Tel: 01484 221000

Please ask for: Jenny Bryce-Chan

Email: jenny.bryce-chan@kirklees.gov.uk
Tuesday 29 October 2019

Notice of Meeting

Dear Member

Licensing Panel

The Licensing Panel will meet in the Meeting Room 1 - Town Hall,

Huddersfield at 10.30 am on Wednesday 6 November 2019.

A car will depart the Town Hall, Huddersfield to undertake a site visit at 9:30am. The
meeting to consider the applications will commence at 10:30am.

The items which will be discussed are described in the agenda and there are reports
attached which give more details.

ﬂ Wy \/6")\/

Julie Muscroft
Service Director — Legal, Governance and Commissioning

Kirklees Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting should
inform the Chair/Clerk of their intentions prior to the meeting.



The Licensing Panel members are:-

Member

Councillor Amanda Pinnock (Chair)
Councillor Christine Iredale
Councillor Mohan Sokhal



Agenda
Reports or Explanatory Notes Attached

1: Site Visit - Cupushi, 54 Calder Road, Lower Hopton,
Mirfield, WF14 8NR

To undertake a site visit to the above premises at 9:30am

2: Interests

The Councillors will be asked to say if there are any items on the
Agenda in which they have disclosable pecuniary interests, which
would prevent them from participating in any discussion of the items
or participating in any vote upon the items, or any other interests.

3: Admission of the Public

Most debates take place in public. This only changes when there is a
need to consider certain issues, for instance, commercially sensitive
information or details concerning an individual. You will be told at
this point whether there are any items on the Agenda which are to
be discussed in private.

4: Deputations/Petitions

The Committee will receive any petitions and hear any deputations

from members of the public. A deputation is where up to five people
can attend the meeting and make a presentation on some particular
issue of concern. A member of the public can also hand in a petition
at the meeting but that petition should relate to something on which
the body has powers and responsibilities.

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 (2), Members of the
Public should provide at least 24 hours’ notice of presenting a
deputation.

Pages



Public Question Time

The Committee will hear any questions from the general public.

Licensing Act 2003 — Application for the Grant of a
Premises Licence: Cupushi, 54 Calder Road, Lower
Hopton, Mirfield, WF14 8NR

To consider the application at 10.30am

Contact: Mike Skelton Licensing Officer, Tel: 01484 221000

Application for Review Hearing under S51 Licensing Act
2003: JC’s Convenience Store, 607 Wakefield Road,
Waterloo, Huddersfield, HD5 9XF

To consider the application at 11.15am

Contact: Jordan Barrett, Licensing Officer, Tel: 01484 221000

Application for Review Hearing under S51 Licensing Act
2003: Dixy Chicken, 19 Cross Church Street,
Huddersfield HD1 2PY

To consider the application at 11.45am

Contact: Beth Jennings, Licensing Officer, Tel: 01484 221000

65 -94

95 -126



Agenda Item 2

............................................ pareq T T T
[N/A] ¢uoneiapisuod
Japun si1salajul ue aney
NOA Yo1ym ul wall ayl ajlym (@I
Bunsaw ayl woly meipyliim 12y10, ue 10 1salalul
1SaJ91ul 01 noA alinbal 1sala1ul Aleiunoad a|qeso|asIp 1SaJa1ul
InoA Jjo uonduosap Jaug 3yl Jo ainyeu ay) saoQ e 69) 1s8491ul Jo adAL ue aAey noA yaiym ul waj|

10]|19UN0D JO aWeN

|]aued Buisuaol
S1Sddd.INI 40 NOILVdV103d

14 SONILIIN FILLINWOD/LINIGVI/TTONNOD

1IONNOD S THHINA

Page 1



"SSe|9 1ey Jo [euded aleys
PanssI [e10] 8y} JO Yipalpuny auo SPasdxa 1Salalul [elonauag e sey ‘1auned [IA19 InoA 10 asnods InoA 10 ‘noA yaiym
Ul SSe[d auo Aue Jo saleys ayl JO a
[...]
L

Name of meeting: Licensing Panel

Date: Wednesday 6" November 2019, at 10.30am — Meeting Room 1,
Huddersfield Town Hall, Ramsden Street, Huddersfield

Title of report: Licensing Act 2003 — Application for the Grant of a Premises
Licence: Cupushi, 54 Calder Road, Lower Hopton, Mirfield, WF14
8NR

Purpose of report: To determine the application

Key Decision - Is it likely to result in Not applicable

spending or saving £250k or more, or to
have a significant effect on two or more
electoral wards?

Key Decision - Is it in the Council’s Forward | Not applicable
Plan (key decisions and private reports?)

The Decision - Is it eligible for call in by Not applicable

Scrutiny?

Date signed off by Strateqgic Director & Russell Williams as agreed by Karl Battersby
name

Is it also sighed off by the Service Director Not applicable
(Finance)?

Is it also signed off by the Service Director Not applicable
for Legal Governance and Commissioning?

Cabinet member portfolio Clir Rob Walker

Electoral wards affected: Mirfield

Ward councillors consulted:  Cllr Martyn Bolt
CliIr Vivien Lees-Hamilton
Clir Kath Taylor

Public or private: Public

GDPR Implications:

GDPR has been considered and appropriate sections of the report have been amended.

Page 3


https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=139&RD=0
https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=139&RD=0
https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=139

Summary

The purpose of this report is to inform Members of an application for the grant of a
premises licence; which as a result of representations received, has been referred to
this Panel for determination.

Information required to take a decision

2.1 Application
2.1.1 On 30™ August 2019 the Licensing department received an application

for the grant of a premises licence for Cupushi, 54 Calder Road, Lower
Hopton, Mirfield, WF14 8NR. The application was made on behalf of the
company itself. A copy of this application may be seen at Appendix A.

2.1.2 The licensable activities applied for by the applicant are as follows; Live
Music 7 days a week from 12:00hrs to 23:00hrs, Recorded Music, 7
days a week from 12:00hrs to 23:00hrs and the supply of alcohol for
consumption on the premises, 7 days a week from 11:00hrs to 23:00hrs

2.1.3 Intotal, 11 representations have been received relating to this
application from members of the public. The representations consider
that the following licensing objectives would not be achieved should this
licence be granted:

- Public Nuisance

- Prevention of Crime and Disorder
- Protection of Children from Harm
- Public Safety

A copy of these representations may be seen at Appendix B
The licensing service has also received 10 pieces of correspondence
from other members of the public in support of this application. These
can be viewed at Appendix C

2.1.4 The Council’s Environment Health team in their capacity as a

responsible authority, have also requested some conditions be applied
to the licence should it be granted. These can be viewed at Appendix D

2.2 Licensing Policy

Members considering the application should take note of the Authority’s
Statement of Licensing Policy, which provides the following guidance on how
Members should approach the application and representation:

1.0 — Executive Summary

1.2 In exercising its duties and responsibilities under the terms of the Licensing
Act 2003, the Council will operate within the statements and procedures
mentioned in this policy statement. Notwithstanding this statement, all
applications will be treated on their merits and judged accordingly. The council
will have regard to any relevant guidance issued by the Secretary of State in
exercising its powers under the Act.

Page 4



2.0 — Purpose and Scope of the Licensing Policy

2.7 The Licensing Authority recognises that each licence application must be
considered on its own individual merits in the context of the four licensing
objectives, and that unless relevant
[...]
in preventing disorder, as overcrowded venues can increase the
risks of crowds becoming frustrated and hostile.

2.13 The permitted capacity is a limit on the number of persons who may be on the
premises at any time, following a recommendation by the relevant fire and rescue
authority under the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005. For any application
for a premises licence or club premises certificate for premises without an existing
permitted capacity where the applicant wishes to take advantage of the special
provisions set out in section 177 of the 2003 Act1, the applicant should conduct their
own risk assessment as to the appropriate capacity of the premises. They should
send their recommendation to the fire and rescue authority which will consider it and
decide what the “permitted capacity” of those premises should be.

Page 63



Appendix E

2.14 Public safety may include the safety of performers appearing at any premises,
but does not extend to the prevention of injury from participation in a boxing or
wrestling entertainment.

Page 64



G Kirklees

COUNCIL

Name of meeting: Licensing Panel

Date:

Agenda Item 7

Wednesday 6" November 2019, at 11.15am — Huddersfield Town

Hall, Ramsden Street, Huddersfield

Title of report:

Application for Review Hearing under S51 Licensing Act 2003:

JC’s Convenience Store, 607 Wakefield Road, Waterloo,
Huddersfield, HD5 9XF

Purpose of report:

To determine the application

Key Decision - Is it likely to result in
spending or saving £250k or more, or to
have a significant effect on two or more
electoral wards?

Not applicable

Key Decision - Is it in the Council’s Forward

Plan (key decisions and private reports?)

Not applicable

The Decision - Is it eligible for call in by
Scrutiny?

Not applicable

Date signed off by Strategic Director &
name

Is it also signed off by the Service Director
(Finance)?

Is it also signed off by the Service Director
for Legal Governance and Commissioning?

Russell Williams — Group Leader Licensing (as
agreed by Karl Battersby — Strategic Director —
Economy and Infrastructure)

Not applicable

Not applicable

Cabinet member portfolio

Cllr Rob Walker

Electoral wards affected: Dalton
Ward councillors consulted:
Public or private: Public

GDPR Implications:

Not Applicable

GDPR has been considered and appropriate sections of

the report have been amended.

Page 65



https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=139&RD=0
https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=139&RD=0
https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=139

1 Summary

1.1 On 11" September 2019, West Yorkshire Police made an application for the
review of the premises licence at JC’s Convenience Store, 607 Wakefield Road,
Waterloo, Huddersfield, under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003. The
applicant believes that the licensing objectives of the prevention of crime and
disorder, the protection of children from harm and public safety are not being
achieved at the premises.

1.2 Full details of the grounds for the review are contained in the attached review
application at Appendix A.

2 Information required to take a decision

2.1 Background
2.1.1 JC’s Convenience Store is a licensed premises selling groceries,

cigarettes and tobacco products and alcohol.

2.1.2 The store was visited on a joint partnership operation on 71" September
2019. Four packs of different branded tobacco products were open on
the counter with a number of cigarettes missing from each packet.

2.1.3 The owners vehicle was parked outside the store which was found to
contain a substantial amount of none duty paid tobacco products.

2.1.4 The owner admitted paying staff in cash to avoid tax and national
insurance.

2.1.5 The total amount of cigarettes seized were 489 packs of 20 cigarettes,
and 15 packs of hand rolling tobacco, with an approximate value of
£5640.

2.1.6 Licensing conditions were breached as the CCTV system was not fit for
purpose at the time of the visit.

2
[...]
low)

OXOOO O

3. A member of the club to which this application relates (please complete A below)

A - Details of individual applicant

Mr

Surname: Forename(s):
| am 18 years old or over: =

Current postal address if
different from premises
address: Town/City: Postcode:

Daytime contact telephone number:
E-mail address (optional):

Lic 5 RESTRICTED Page«70



RESTRICTED

B - Details of other applicant

Surname: Forename(s):
Address:

Town/City: Postcode:
Daytime contact telephone number:
E-mail address (optional):

C - Details of responsible authority applicant
Other title, e.g. R P.C

Surname: Jagger Forename(s): Kathryn
Address: West Yorkshire Police Licensing, Flint Steet
Town/City: Huddersfield Postcode: HD1 6LG

Daytime contact telephone number: _

E-mail address (optional):

This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s): (Please ‘check’ one or more boxes)
(a) The prevention of crime and disorder

(b) Public Safety

(c) The prevention of public nuisance

(d) The protection of children from harm

OOXKX

State the ground(s) for review (please read Guidance note 1):

The shop has been found with a large number of none duty paid tobacco products both inside

the shop, as well as being stored in the vehicle of the owner that was parked up at the
The owner also admits paying staff in cash to avoid tax and national insurance.
There was evidence that cigarettes are being sold individually, known as singles.

Licensing conditions were breeched as the cctv system was not fit for purpose at the time of

the visit.

The total amount of cigarettes seized were 489 packs of 20, and 15 packs of hand rolling

tobacco, with an approximate value of £5640.

store.

Lic 5 RESTRICTED

Page./1



RESTRICTED

Please provide as much information as possible to support the application (please read Guidance note 2)

A joint partnership operation was put in place on 7% September 2019 The partners
involved were West Yorkshire police, Trading Standards, and the local authority, where
a number of shops were visited to ensure they were trading within the scope of the
premises licence.

A visit was carried out to J.C’s store at Waterloo, Huddersfield where the illegal tobacco
products were found to be in the shop.

Four packs of different branded tobacco products were open on the counter, with a
number of cigarettes missing from each packet. This leads both WYP and trading
standards to believe the illegal sale of single cigarettes were being made to the public.
On the whole, the general market who buy single cigarettes are persons under the age of
18 who cannot afford to buy a full packet of cigarettes, even if they are illegal ones being
sold at £4.00 per 20. (Exhibit JC1 STATEMENT)

The owners car was parked up outside where a substantial amount of none duty paid
tobacco products were further found. (Exhibit JC1 STATEMENT)

This has impacted on both the crime and disorder objective, as well as public safety.

As well as the illegal products being found, there was a serious breach of the licence
conditions as the CCTV was not working, the owner could not operate the system, and
cameras were defective. The shop has a very robust licence condition attached to the
licence covering the use of CCTV, which was volunteered by the applicant at the time
the licence was applied for. This impacts on the public safety objective.

Because of the serious nature of the offence, and the amount involved, the owner was
asked in for a formal police interview where he admitted the offence. ( Exhibit JC 2
Officer interview statement)

During the same interview, -stated all his employees are paid cash in hand, thus
avoiding tax and national insurance. This again impacts on the crime and disorder
objective, as well as fraudulently denying the government of tax revenue. In the long
term this will also impact on his employees due to their national insurance contributions
going towards their own state pension. (Exhibit JC2 Interview statement)

This shop has been trading under 12 months, during this time it has been proven that the
ownerh who is also the premises licence holder and DPS has disregard for
employment law, licensing law and is avoiding tax.

He has disregard for public safety, and the crime and disorder licensing objectives.

Therefore we ask the panel to seriously consider the revocation of this premises licence.

Lic 5 RESTRICTED Page.”2



RESTRICTED

If you have made representations before relating to this premises, please state what they were and when you
made them:

Please ‘check’ appropriate box(es)

e | have sent copies of this form and enclosures to the responsible authorities and the X
premises licence holder or club holding the club premises certificate, as appropriate

e | understand that if | do not comply with the above requirements, my application will be X
rejected

It is an offence, liable on conviction to a fine up to Level 5 on the standard scale, under Section 158
of the Licensing Act 2003, to make a false statement in, or in connection with this application

Part 3 - Signatures (please read Guidance note 3)

Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent (see guidance note 4). If
signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in what capacity:

Signature:...

pate.. W O\

Capacity.... LS\ Ce L ConsStaos

| Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for correspondence associated with this
application (please read Guidance note 5):

[ Surname: Forename(s):
Address:

Town/City: Postcode:
Telephone number (if any):

If you would prefer us to correspond with
you using an e-mail address, please state
| your e-mail address (optional):

Notes for Guidance

The ground(s) for review must be based on one of the licensing objectives.

2. Please list any additional information or details for example dates of problems which are included in the
grounds for review if available.

3. The application form must be signed.

4. An applicant's agen
[...]
s.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=139&RD=0
https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=139&RD=0
https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=139

1 Summary

1.1 This review application was initially presented the Licensing Panel on 15
October 2019. The decision was made to adjourn the matter to this hearing,
pending a witness statement from someone present at the time of the visit to the
premises. Statements from a Trading Standards Officer and a Licensing Officer
can be found at Appendix B and Appendix C.

1.2 On 20 August 2019, West Yorkshire Police made an application for the review of
the premises licence at Dixy Chicken, 19 Cross Church Street, Huddersfield, HD1
2PY under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003. The applicant believes that the
licensing objective of the prevention of crime and disorder is not being achieved
at the premises.

1.3 Full details of the grounds for the review are contained in the attached review
application at Appendix A.

2 Information required to take a decision

2.1 Background

2.1.1 Dixy Chicken at 19 Cross Church Street, Huddersfield was visited during
a joint partnership operation on Thursday 7" August 20109.

2.1.2 West Yorkshire Police, UK Border Agency and the local authority visited
a number of shops in the course of this operation to ensure they were
trading within the scope of their premise licence and that no illegal
persons were employed in the premises.

2.1.3 One individual was found to be employed at Dixy Chicken who had an
expired student visa and who’s right to remain in the UK had also
expired.

2.1.4 Full details of the review application can be found at Appendix A.

2.1.5 A statement from the Trading Standards Officer present on the night of
the multi-agency visit is appended to this report at Appendix B.

2.1.6 A statement from the Licensing Officer present on the night of the multi-
agency visit is appended to this report at Appendix C.

2.1.7 The current premises licence was first issue
[...]
optional):

This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s): (Please ‘check’ one or more boxes)
(a) The prevention of crime and disorder

(b) Public Safety

(c) The prevention of public nuisance

(d) The protection of children from harm

OO0OX

State the ground(s) for review (please read Guidance note 1):

The owner of the shop has being found employing an illegal worker who has not got
to employment in the UK.

the right

Lic 5 RESTRICTED

Pagé101



RESTRICTED

Please provide as much information as possible to support the application (please read Guidance note 2)

A joint partnership operation was put in place on Thur. 7% Aug 2019. The partners
involved were West Yorkshire police, U.K. Boarder agency, and the local authority,
where a number of shops were visited to ensure they were trading within the scope of the
premises licence. The checks were also to ensure no illegal persons were employed in
licensed premises.

When the Dixie chicken restaurant was visited, one [l was found to be an illegal
employCP On further checks with immigration service it became
apparent Jillstudent visa had expired, as well as [Jright to remain the U K. had expired
and was arrested and held at Leeds.

s now liable for deportation from the U.K.

The upstairs storage area had also been converted to living accommodation, which
according to the visiting officers was a fire risk to anyone living above the shop. Checks
were carried out with the local authority and no one had the right to live above the shop.

Home office statements to employing illegal workers
Illegal working often results in abusive and exploitative behaviour, tax evasion,
undercutting legitimate business and adverse impacts on the employment of lawful
workers. Home Office immigration enforcement officers frequently identify illegal
migrants in premises involved in the sale of alcohol and late night refreshment.
Government intervention is required to amend the licensing legislation to ensure illeg
[...]
nsed premises. These systems
allow managers of licensed premises to communicate instantly with the police and
facilitate a rapid response to any disorder which may be endangering the customers
and staff on the premises.

2.5 Conditions relating to the management competency of designated premises
supervisors should not normally be attached to premises licences. It will normally be
the responsibility of the premises licence holder as an employer, and not the
licensing authority, to ensure that the managers appointed at the premises are
competent and appropriately trained. The designated premises supervisor is the key
person who will usually be responsible for the day to day management of the
premises by the premises licence holder, including the prevention of disorder. A
condition of this kind may only be justified as appropriate in rare circumstances
where it can be demonstrated that, in the circumstances associated with particular

Page 124



premises, poor management competency could give rise to issues of crime and
disorder and public safety.

2.6 The prevention of crime includes the prevention of immigration crime including
the prevention of illegal working in licensed premises. Licensing authorities should
work with Home Office Immigration Enforcement, as well as the police, in respect of
these matters. Licence conditions that are considered appropriate for the prevention
of illegal working in licensed premises might include requiring a premises licence
holder to undertake right to work checks on all staff employed at the licensed
premises or requiring that a copy of any document checked as part of a right to work
check are retained at the licensed premises.

Page 125



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Interests
	6 Licensing Act 2003 – Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence: Cupushi, 54 Calder Road, Lower Hopton, Mirfield, WF14 8NR
	Report Cupushi v2
	Full Report Cupushi
	Report Cupushi
	Appendix A
	Application redacted
	1redacted
	2redacted
	Plan

	Appendix B
	objections redacted
	Appendix C
	Support redacted
	Appendix D
	EH Conditions
	Appendix E
	Appendix E - Relevant Sections of Secretary of State Guidance


	7 Application for Review Hearing under S51 Licensing Act 2003: JC’s Convenience Store, 607 Wakefield Road, Waterloo, Huddersfield, HD5 9XF
	Report - Review - JCs - 06.11.2019 v2
	Application For The Review - Appendix A_Redacted
	BH - Trading Standards - Statement - Appendix A_Redacted
	MG11 - PC 58 Nicholls JC's - Application Witness Statement JC1 - Appendix A_Redacted
	MG11 JC's PC Nicholls - Interview Notes - Appendix A_Redacted
	Premises Licence JC's - Appendix B_Redacted
	Appendix C - Relevant Sections of Secretary of State Guidance

	8 Application for Review Hearing under S51 Licensing Act 2003: Dixy Chicken, 19 Cross Church Street, Huddersfield HD1 2PY
	Final ADJORNED Report - Review - Dixy Chicken - 06.11.2019 v2
	Appendix A - Review Application
	Appendix B - TS Statement KHAN 07-08-2019 (003)
	Appendix C - Statement from MS
	Appendix D - Dixy Chicken Premises Licence
	Appendix E - Relevant Sections of Secretary of State Guidance






Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Jenny Bryce-Chan  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING PANEL 
 

Wednesday 6th November 2019 
 
Present: Councillor Amanda Pinnock (Chair) 
 Councillor Christine Iredale 

Councillor Mohan Sokhal 
  
In attendance: Russell Williams, Group Leader Licensing Public 

Protection 
Mike Skelton, Licensing Officer 
Jordan Barrett, Licensing Officer 
Richard Woodhead, West Yorkshire Police, Licensing 
Officer  
PC Katie Jagger, West Yorkshire Police, Licensing Officer  

  
1 Site Visit - Cupushi, 54 Calder Road, Lower Hopton, Mirfield, WF14 8NR 

Site visit was undertaken.  

 
2 Interests 

No interests were declared. 
 

3 Admission of the Public 
That all agenda items be considered in public session.  

 
4 Deputations/Petitions 

No deputations or petitions were received.  

 
5 Public Question Time 

No questions were asked. 

 
6 Licensing Act 2003 – Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence: 

Cupushi, 54 Calder Road, Lower Hopton, Mirfield, WF14 8NR 
The Panel considered a report which outlined an application for the grant of a 
premises licence for Cupushi, 54 Calder Road, Lower Hopton, Mirfield, WF14 8NR. 
 
The Licensing Officer, outlined the application, advising the Panel that on 30 August 
2019, the Licensing department received an application for the grant of a premises 
licence for Cupushi, 54 Calder Road, Lower Hopton, Mirfield, WF14 8NR. The 
application was made on behalf of the company itself.   
 
The licensable activity applied for by the applicant was for the supply of alcohol for 
consumption on the premises, live and recorded music as follows:- 
 

 Supply of alcohol: Monday to Sunday, 11:00 – 23:00. 

 Live Music: Monday to Sunday, 12:00 – 23:00 

 Recorded Music: Monday to Sunday, 12:00 – 23:00 
 



Licensing Panel -  6 November 2019 
 

2 
 

In response to the application, eleven representations were received from members 
of the public. The representations suggested that should the application be granted, 
the licensing objectives in respect of Public Nuisance, Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder, Protection of Children from Harm and Public Safety would not be 
achieved. 
 
The licensing service also received correspondence from ten other members of the 
public in support of the application. 
 
The Council’s Environment Health Team in their capacity as Responsible Authority, 
had also requested that certain conditions be applied to the license should it be 
granted. 
 
The owner made representation to the Panel in support of the application and it was 
noted that although the application was for the full licence the intention was to serve 
wine between 9-5, and did not intend to open after 5:00pm unless it is for a ticket 
only event. The owner advised that to date, the venue had held three events and 
there had been no complaints from local residents and the aim was not to turn the 
venue into a bar but to provide a community hub and as the majority of the patrons 
were most likely be local, they would probably walk or take a taxi to the venue and 
therefore parking would not be an issue. The owner advised that with regards to live 
music the intention was not to host bands as the premises was not big enough but 
to play background music which would be no different to what the venue currently 
did now. 
 
The Panel received representations from local residents who were concerned that 
granting the full application would give permission for the premises to open all hours 
and play music which would cause a nuisance to residents given the proximity of the 
premises to local properties. 
 
Following careful consideration of all the representations both verbally and in 
writing, the Panel decided that:  
 
RESOLVED – The application for the Grant of a Premises Licence on behalf of 
Cupushi be granted as stipulated in the application. 
 

7 Application for Review Hearing under S51 Licensing Act 2003: JC’s 
Convenience Store, 607 Wakefield Road, Waterloo, Huddersfield, HD5 9XF 
The Panel considered a report which outlined an application made by West 
Yorkshire Police for a review hearing under S51 Licensing Act 2003, JCS 
Convenience Store, 607 Wakefield Road, Waterloo, Huddersfield, HD5 9XF. 
 
The Group Leader Licensing Public Protection outlined the application advising the 
Panel that on the 11 September 2019, West Yorkshire Police made an application 
for the review of the premises licence at JCS Convenience Store, 607 Wakefield 
Road, Waterloo. The applicant believed that the licensing objective of the prevention 
of crime and disorder was not being achieved at the premises.  
 
West Yorkshire Police, Licensing Officer, confirmed that a joint partnership 
operation was undertaken on the 7th September 2019, when partner organisations 
namely West Yorkshire Police, Trading Standards and the local authority visited a 



Licensing Panel -  6 November 2019 
 

3 
 

number of shops, including JCS Convenience Store. The purpose of the operation 
was to ensure these premises were trading within the scope of the premises licence. 
 
The Panel was informed that during the visit, four packs of different branded 
tobacco products were open on the counter, with a number of cigarettes missing 
from each packet. The owner’s car was parked outside where a substantial amount 
on non-duty paid tobacco products were further found.  There was also a serious 
breach of licensing conditions as the CCTV did not work and the owner could not 
operate the system and cameras were defective.  It was also noted during the 
operation that staff were being employed without the necessary tax and national 
insurance being paid. 
 
The Panel was further informed that the shop had been trading for under 12 months 
and during this time it has been proven that the premises licence holder has a 
disregard for employment and licensing laws and this disregard is clearly in breach 
of the licensing objectives in respect of public safety and the prevention of crime and 
disorder. 
 
The premises Licence holder made representation advising the Panel it would be 
possible able to show receipts which would demonstrate that the purchase of a 
specific brand of cigarettes had been made from the local cash and carry store. 
Receipts were produced which, were circulated for the Panel’s attention.   
 
The Premises Licence holder responded to Panel questions by explaining that in 
respect of the non-duty paid cigarettes a friend had brought these back from the 
airport, and they were not for general sale but for personal use and there was only 
one other person that helped out at the store but not as a paid worker. 
 
RESOLVED - The premises licence for JCS Convenience Store be revoked. 
 

8 Application for Review Hearing under S51 Licensing Act 2003: Dixy Chicken, 
19 Cross Church Street, Huddersfield HD1 2PY 
The Panel considered a report which outlined an application made by West 
Yorkshire Police for a review hearing under S51 Licensing Act 2003, Dixy Chicken, 
19 Cross Church Street, Huddersfield, HD1 2PY. 
 
The Panel previously met on the 15 October 2019, to consider the review 
application made by West Yorkshire Police in respect of Dixy Chicken. At the 
hearing, the Panel were unable to reach a conclusive decision as it needed further 
information from the owner of Dixy Chicken and West Yorkshire Police and deferred 
the hearing to the 6 November 2019, to allow time for further information to be 
provided.   
 
The Group Leader Licensing Public Protection outlined the application advising the 
Panel that Dixy Chicken was visited as part of a joint operation between West 
Yorkshire Police, the UK Border Agency and the local authority on the 7 August 
2019.  
 
A number of shops were visited on that occasion; and the purpose of the operation 
was to ensure they were trading within the scope of their premise licence and that 
no illegal persons were employed in the premises. One individual was found to be 



Licensing Panel -  6 November 2019 
 

4 
 

employed at Dixy Chicken who had an expired student visa and who’s right to 
remain in the UK had also expired. 
 
West Yorkshire Police Licensing Officers, drew the Panel’s attention to a statement 
provided from the UK Immigration Service. The statement gave details of the 
interview that was conducted on the day of the operation with the illegal worker. 
West Yorkshire Police Licensing Officer suggested to the Panel that this statement 
showed that the illegal worker was employed at Dixy Chicken and was not there 
purely for training purposes as was previously stated. 
 
The Licensing Officer who was involved in the operation explained that he was not 
present at the premises when the illegal worker was arrested, when he and a 
colleague entered Dixy Chicken he noticed a gentleman in handcuffs. He explained 
that it was a vast building and having gone upstairs he could not say with any 
certainty that the premises was being used for living accommodation.   
 
An associate of the owner made representation on behalf of the owner. The Panel 
was informed that there was no evidence that the premises was being used as living 
accommodation as there were no shower/bathing facilities. For health and safety 
reasons there were some toiletries i.e. washing soaps and sometimes customers 
would use upstairs. West Yorkshire Police Licensing Officer agreed to disregard the 
premises being used as living accommodation. 
 
The Panel was further informed that the illegal worker was only there for a few days 
for training and at the time of the operation he was not in uniform. A copy of the 
illegal workers training records were circulated for the Panels attention.  
 
The Panel raised a number of questions in respect of the illegal workers 
employment, and in response was advised that the new owner took over the shop 
1st August 2019 and the operation took place on the 7th August 2019 and 
suggested that the illegal workers employment at the shop may have been at the 
behest of the previous owner.   
 
In addition, a copy of a UK Border Agency document entitled Certificate of 
Application was circulated for the Panel’s attention. The Panel sought clarification 
on the document and was advised that this document was often issued when a 
none EEA national had applied for residency in a EEA country.  The certificate of 
application can be used to show that a person has a right to work.   
 
The Panel questioned why such an important document was not produced at the 
first hearing. 
 
Following careful consideration of all the representations, the Panel made the 
following decision:- 
 
RESOLVED - That the application for a review of the Premises Licence under S51 
Licensing Act 2003, Dixy Chicken be dismissed. 
 


